
 

 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2024 
 
4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Jo Goodrum  
Tel: 01354 622285 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2   Previous Minutes. (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To confirm the minutes of 12 February 2024. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

4   Members to declare any interests under the Local Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

5   Local Audit Market position and Government Proposals (verbal update)  
 
To receive a verbal update from the External Auditors. 
 

6   2023/24 Provisional Audit Plan (Pages 11 - 64) 
 
To review the provisional external audit plan. 
 

7   Anti-Money Laundering Policy (Pages 65 - 86) 
 

Public Document Pack



To consider and approve the Anti-Money Laundering Policy.  
 

8   Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 (Pages 87 - 98) 
 
To approve the internal audit plan and resources for the forthcoming year.  
 

9   Annual Governance Statement Update 2022/23 (Pages 99 - 104) 
 
To note the progress made against the actions identified in the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2022/23. 
 

10   Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme (Pages 105 - 108) 
 
For information purposes. 
 

11   Items of Topical Interest.  
 

12   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent.  
 

Friday, 15 March 2024 
 
Members:  Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor J Mockett (Vice-Chairman), Councillor S Harris, 

Councillor G Booth, Councillor G Christy and Councillor S Tierney 



 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2024 - 4.00 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor G Booth, Councillor G Christy and 
Councillor J Mockett 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S Tierney 
 
Officers in attendance: Peter Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Amy 
Brown (Assistant Director), Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant), Sian Warren (Deputy Chief 
Accountant), Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD), David Thacker (Interim Internal Audit Manager) 
and Jo Goodrum (Member Services & Governance Officer) 
 
ARMC26/23 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
Proposed by Councillor French, seconded by Councillor Christy and agreed that Councillor 
Mockett be appointed Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
ARMC27/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2023 were confirmed and signed as an accurate 
record, subject to the inclusion of the attendance of Councillor Nawaz. 
 
ARMC28/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 

PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2024/25 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2024/25 presented by Mark Saunders, Chief 
Accountant. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Booth referred to borrowing money in the future, which is likely to be through 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) and asked if it is correct that the Council is looking to 
make any borrowing after September when rates are expected to decrease? Mark 
Saunders confirmed that it would be around this time but it depends upon the timing of a 
variety of items, with the capital programme cash flow tending to be towards the second half 
of the year by the time the schemes get up and running and similarly with the normal cash 
flow it tends to be higher in the first half of the year than it does in the second half. 

• Councillor Booth asked if the PWLB’s rate is about 5%? Mark Saunders confirmed that it is 
just over 5%, with a discount for being a local authority. Councillor Booth continued that it 
was just after
[...]
s unable to 
definitely say why or when it got removed but it was a very easy task to rectify as all the 
information existed on the website. 

• Councillor Booth referred to future governance as the same could happen again if the 
Council changed the website so are officers going to undertake bi-annual checks to make 
sure it is all in place? Amy Brown responded that this is a good suggestion and it could be 
treated like a policy so that it is added to the register of policies with a review date. David 
Thacker added that from an audit point of view outstanding issues would be looked at and 
followed up so there is tracking that audit would undertake and it would be revisited from a 
risk-based point of view as well. 

• Councillor Booth referred to a lack of formal training and awareness on FOIs and asked is 
the issue that staff do not know that it is a FOI request they are receiving and how to deal 
with them? David Thacker responded that from the audit sampling a lot of it came down to 
an understanding of what constituted a request then the resources to undertake it, 
prioritisation and getting the information from the relevant service. Amy Brown added that 
that FOIs are primarily dealt with by Member Services via an FOI account, with colleagues 
being reasonably good at recognising when they receive requests for information but it does 
not always come through FOI and there has been a process of training within FOI over the 
last couple of years and upskilling within the team to be able to recognise and apply 
exemptions and to provide support to the services that are responsible for responding to 
these requests. She stated that part of the training that needs to happen is to identify 
‘champions’ within the different services to recognise requests, knowing what exemptions 
can be applied and potentially creating some capacity to respond to them as sometimes the 
issue is the resource to be able to deal with a huge request which can be resource 
intensive.
[...]
19 hours but even 5-6 hours out of somebody’s 20 
working day deadline that was not expected can have an impact and that is why it is the 
intention to develop the champions and a better support network. Peter Catchpole added 
that the complaints process is changing also so the LGO are currently out for consultation to 
make it a lot slimmer so where this Council operates a three stage process it is likely to be a 
two stage so synergies are being looked at between complaints and these sorts of requests. 
He stated that a report is brought on how services are performing on FOIs to Management 
Team so visibility of this area is much improved, with the number of FOIs seeming to go up 
each year, with the Council generally dealing with them very well but it is about making 
more people aware and not just relying on a few people all the time. Councillor Booth stated 
that he understands that a lot more lobbying groups are making requests to obtain 
information and he recognises that it takes up a lot of resources. 

 
Peter Catchpole referred to staffing and that Internal Audit has been very difficult to recruit to, with 
the previous Audit Manager being at the Council for 22 years but when she did leave some fresh 
pair of eyes came in, which has helped enormously. He stated that the Council is out for advert, 
which has been undertaken before and was not successful, and he is also having discussions with 
other neighbouring authorities, who are equally having similar problems, in relation to potential 
consortiums or sharing resource, with many of things being run in parallel and the committee will 
be kept updated. 
 
Members noted the activity and performance of the Internal Audit function. 
 
ARMC30/23 RIPA POLICY 

 
Members considered an update on the Council’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) and the revised RIPA Policy presented by Amy Brown, Assistant Director. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as fo
[...]
rough training people should be made aware of those examples as it would be very easy 

Page 6



to fall foul of some of those case law examples. Amy Brown agreed that it is good to have 
practical examples and some of this has been added to the policy, with a commitment to 
retrain and on a bi-annual basis. She explained that it is an arduous process to get an 
application approved and it does help for people to understand but not put them off either. 

 
Members noted the annual report on the Council’s use of RIPA and approved the amended 
RIPA Policy. 
 
ARMC31/23 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
Members consider an update to the Council’s Corporate Risk Register presented by Sam Anthony, 
Head of Human Resources and Occupational Development. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Booth referred to a question he raised at the last meeting in relation to actions 
and putting deadlines or targets against them. He provided an example being that one of 
the changes is around reviews being ongoing in service areas and changes will be delivered 
but the timescales are not known, is it going to be a year or 5 years, questioning  how the 
success can be measured when doing those reviews and delivering the actions. Councillor 
Booth asked that target dates be added to specific activities and where they are ongoing for 
it to say ongoing. Sam Anthony agreed that this can be added and as the report indicates 
the transformation service reviews have commenced and they are rolling out, with two 
taking place currently, and she feels that an update can be included with the next Risk 
Register. 

• Councillor Christy referred to Section 6 and asked on the current risk is there anyway it 
could be indicated if those scores are trending up or down or changing at all as some risk 
registers he has seen use an arrow scheme to show whether it is increasing, decreasing or 
staying the same. Sam Anthony agreed this could be added but stated that the risks have 
not moved since they were last reported. Peter Catchpole added that he seems to 
remember that Councillor Booth has suggested this previously and he feels it is a good idea 
and would be beneficial. 

• Councillor Booth made the point that it does indicate though that there is no change last 
time the report was considered and there is no change this time and is the committee 
satisfied that the Council’s risk register and issues are that static as you would normally see 
some movement in it particularly when you deliver actions because you have a better 
control environment and reduce the potential for that risk to occur. Peter Catchpole 
responded that there is a risk expert at the meeting with the involvement of David Thacker, 
he is part of the Risk Group and will be adding ideas and suggestions with a fresh pair of 
eyes.  

 
Members agreed the latest Corporate Risk Register. 
 
ARMC32/23 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members considered the Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme. 
 
Peter Catchpole highlighted that the work plan is lighter than normal, with it containing very little 
from External Audit, with it now being out to consultation again on what is happening with External 
Audit, which the Council will be responding to but they are referring to these end dates now for 
undertaking certain years, but it looks very unlikely that this Council will have a full audit for 
2022/23. He stated that the Council has just published it 2022/23 draft accounts on the website, 
which do not have to come before this committee, but a copy will be sent to members, with the 
auditors having undertaken some work on 2022/23 but just for a Value for Money report, which is 
still awaited. Peter Catchpole expressed the opinion that it looks unlikely that there will be a full 
audit for 2022/23 and the Council’s auditors are now focussing on 2023/24, which was also the 

Page 7



change over i
[...]
 at 
present legislation does not say that the committee has to have an independent member, it seems 
to be going this way and when the Interim Internal Audit Manager undertakes his audit opinion that 
will probably talk about an independent member as well. He stated that a report will be brought 
back to the committee, possibly in July, to get a steer from committee on how this wants to be 
taken forward. Councillor Christy supported this approach.  
 
Members noted the workplan and for it to be updated as appropriate. 
 
ARMC33/23 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no items of topical interest. 
 
 
 
 
5.07 pm                     Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Fenland District Council
Provisional Audit Plan

Year ended 31 March 2024

7 March 2024 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 
2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators. Further 
details can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.

7 March 2024

Dear Audit and Risk Management Committee

External Audit Plan – 2023/24

Attached is our Audit Plan for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee. The purpose of this report is provide 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee of Fenland District Council (the Council) with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and 
scope for the 2023/24 audit, in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 
2020 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Respo
[...]
ms.  

• This is illustrated in Appendix C which shows that the auditing arrangements with 
ARP, the Council Tax, Business Rates and Housing Benefits are reviewed 
annually.  The remaining Finance systems will be audited over a three-year cycle. 

3 Recommendations 
The Committee is asked to acknowledge the Internal Audit resources and to consider 
and note the attached draft Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25. 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden Leader and Finance Portfolio holder 

Report Originator(s) David Thacker – Interim Internal Audit Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Amy Brown - Assistant Director 

Background Paper(s) Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2016 
CIPFA Local Government Application Note 2019  
Fenland District Council Corporate Plan 
Internal Audit Charter 

 
 

Page 88



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Risk-Based Internal Audit Plan 
2024/25 

Page 89



 

 

1 Introduction 
1.1 This document sets out the annual Internal Audit risk-based plan (“the Plan”).  It is 

intended to demonstrate how Internal Audit will support the overall aims and objectives 
of the Council by: 

• providing the Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Audit and Risk Management 
Committee with an overall opinion each year on the Council’s control environment to 
support the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) requirements. 

• preparing Audit plans that give suitable priority to the Council’s priorities and key 
risks and concentrate resources on areas that have been identified as being the 
most vulnerable. 

• providing suggested actions to line management at the conclusion of each piece of 
audit work that will assist in continuous service improvement and reduce the risks 
identified. 

• identifying the Internal Audit resources required to deliver an Audit service that 
meets required professional standards
[...]
o 
conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and 
publish an AGS. The CIPFA Finance Advisory Network has issued detailed practical 
guidance for meeting the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

• The AGS reviews the Council’s actual governance arrangements with the themes 
within the Local Code of Governance. Any potential issues are recorded, with an 
action plan to continuously improve the Council’s Governance arrangements. 

• The AGS was agreed by the Audit and Risk Management Committee at it’s meeting 
20 September 2021 (minute ARMC28/21). The final version was approved in 
November as part of the Statement of Accounts (minute ARMC33/21). 

• To maximise good governance the Interim Internal Audit Manager has reviewed the 
current progress against the action plan, attached at Appendix A. 

• The action plan will be formally updated in the next AGS for 2023/24, when reported 
to the Audit and Risk Management Committee later in the year. 

3 Recommendations 
• The Committee to note the progress made against the actions identified in the AGS 

for 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder Finance 

Report Originator(s) David Thacker – Interim Internal Audit Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director and s151 Officer 
Amy Brown – Assistant Director  
David Thacker – Interim Internal Audit Manager 

Background Paper(s) Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 (minute ARMC15/23) 
CIPFA Delivering Good Governance in Local Government  
CIPFA Addendum to Good Governance in Local Government 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
FDC Local Code of Governance 

Page 100



Appendix A – Update of Governance Issues from 2022/23 
 
Governance Issue Action Lead Officer Target 

Date 
Principle A: Behaving with integrity, 
demonstrating strong 
[...]
ategy which reflects current national practice.  This is kept 
under regular review with significant changes expected in 2023 
when a fuller and more detailed review will be performed 
before reporting the outcome formally to members for approval. 
Update: New legislation will be implemented in 2024.  The 
Procurement Manager is keeping track of the legislative 
changes and will be working with officers and members to 
produce a revised Procurement Strategy and Code for 
approval by Full Council on 30th September 2024.  Updates will 
be provided via What’s Breaking and training will be provided 
on any new requirements in readiness for the new legislation 
coming into force in October 2024. 

Amy Brown, Assistant 
Director of Legal & 
Governance 

31 March 
2023 
 
 
 
 
 
30 September 
2024 

 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024 
  

 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD OFFICER OBJECTIVES AND DESIRED OUTCOMES 

25 March 
202452024 

  A  

 Local Audit market position and 
governmental proposals and impact 
for the Council 

Verbal External Audit To receive a verbal update from the external auditors. 

   2023/24 Provisional Audit Plan. 
 

Annual External Audit To review the provisional external audit plan. 

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy  4 Yearly Peter Catchpole To approve the Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 

 Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 
2024/25 
 

Annual David Thacker To approve the internal audit plan and resources for the 
forthcoming year 

 Annual Governance Statement 
Update 2022/23 

  Bi-Annual David Thacker t  To review and note the progress on the Annual 
Governance Statement action plan arising from 2022/23. 
 

 Audit and Risk Management 
Committee Work Programme 

Quarterly David Thacker Information Purposes Information Purposes 

     

22 July 
202452024 

  A  

 Treasury Management Annual Review 
2023/24  

Annual Mark Saunders To consider the overal

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2024 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor S Harris, Councillor G Booth and 
Councillor G Christy 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor J Mockett (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Officers in attendance: Sian Warren (Deputy Chief Accountant), Mark Saunders (Chief 
Accountant) and David Thacker (Interim Internal Audit Manager) 
 
Guests: Mark Hodgson and Claire Sulam from Ernt&Young 
 
ARMC34/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 February 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
ARMC35/23 LOCAL AUDIT MARKET POSITION AND GOVERNMENT PROPOSALS (VERBAL 

UPDATE) 
 

Members received a verbal update from Mark Hodgson from Ernst&Young (EY) with regards to the 
Local Audit Market Position and Government proposals. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Booth thanked Mark Hodgson for the update and hopes that the deadlines that 
he has referred to can be met, asking what assurances can be given in that regard. Mark 
Hodgson stated that he is very confident that his team will be able to adhere to the 
deadlines as he is now fully resourced with staff and the risks detailed in the plan are the 
ones that his team are working on. He made the point that over the last few years there 
have been some left field items that have come through at the last minute which did cause 
auditors problems. Mark Hodgson stated that at the present time and with the plan going 
forwards he is confident but added that clearly there is an element on having draft sets of 
accounts to audit and working papers to do but he stressed that his team are back on track 
for a normal audit year. 

 
Members noted the Local Audit Market Position and Government Proposals report. 
 
ARMC36/23 2023/24 PROVISIONAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
Mark Hodgson for Ernst&Young (EY) presented the Provisional Audit Plan for 2023/24 report to 
members. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Christy asked for further detail with regards to the planning materiality figure of 
2% and he asked how that figure is derived or why that particular number is chosen. Mark 
Hodgson explained that there is a global audit methodology which EY use and they have a 
range from which they can select and within the public sector the range goes from 0.5% 



through to 2%. He added that 2% is at the higher end where consideration is given as to 
what stakeholder’s requirements are in terms of assurance at that level that would gain 
sufficient assurance. Mark Hodgson stated that when considering the £1.4m which is 
associated to the Council and when referring to stakeholders that means Council taxpayers, 
Central Government and any other body who has an interest in the Council’s set of 
accounts. He explained that gross expenditure is deemed to be on the basis upon which is 
more appropriate for the public sector as the Council is a service providing organisation. 
Mark Hodgson explained that salaries are included as they are a major cost and, therefore, 
it is an expenditure basis as opposed to an asset basis and when considering the two 
together that is how the figure of 2% gross expenditure is reached. 

 Councillor Booth stated that when reviewing the risks that have been identified, members 
have raised concerns previously with regards to Fenland Future Ltd (FFL) which has been 
set up and he stated that he is aware that there have been investments undertaken in order 
to provide returns to the Council, questioning why that has not been listed as a risk. He 
stated that as it is a new area and, in his view, it would fall under the umbrella of the 
investment activity, and he asked Mark Hodgson for his view. Councillor Booth added that 
the committee have mentioned previously that they would like to have assurances that FFL 
is operating as it should. Mark Hodgson explained that with regards to the operation of FFL, 
in his view, that would fall under the value for money arrangements which was covered in 
the work undertaken for 21/22 and as a result EY were comfortable with the overall 
arrangements. He stated that this is a provisional audit plan due to the fact that information 
can be submitted to EY at any point in time and at the point when discussions took place 
there were significant transactions expected prior to the year end which would necessitate 
the group accounts needing to be prepared and when you consolidate FFL into the 
Council’s discussions earlier he has now been led to believe that there is the possibility that 
group accounts may be required which will be dependent on any transactions between now 
and 31 March 2024. Mark Hodgson added that the risk profile can be revisited before the 
audit once a draft set of accounts are reviewed and if group accounts are required and 
consolidation is part of that then it would automatically become an audit risk area and, 
therefore, it would be designated as either significant inherent dependent on quantum but 
he anticipates that further discussions will take place and it may become an audit risk in an 
updated plan before the audit takes place. Mark Hodgson stated that the two combined will 
provide members assurance in November. 

 Councillor Booth stated that it is his understanding that there have been 2 large investments 
through FFL over the last couple of years. Mark Saunders stated that FFL are working on 
two large developments of Council owned land which has been transferred to FFL and 
completion is imminent but not before the end of March. He added that as it stands the land 
is still owned by the Council and not by FFL and the only element that has gone through the 
accounts of FFL to date is the cost of obtaining outline planning permission and other 
associated preliminary work. He added that looking forwards when transactions start to go 
through the account then a separate set of group accounts will be required and then can be 
incorporated into the Councils’ financial statements. 

 Councillor Booth referred to the pension liability valuation and added that a lot of work is 
invested into it and it is something that continually changes with stock market movements. 
He made the point that whilst it is a green risk at the current time, could there be any 
potential for the amount of work in that area to be reduced given the fact that there is 
governance and controls in place. Mark Hodgson stated that at the current time it is a 
valuation at a point in time which is driven by a significant amount of work at the pension 
fund which is linked to a number of assumptions that they actually make which are linked to 
thresholds for returns and interest and inflation rates. He added that it is very complicated 
and there cannot be a reduction in audit work because there is still the requirement to get 
sufficient assurance over the balance at the 31 March. Mark Hodgson explained that CIPFA 
are consulting on potential changes to the financial framework and one element of potential 
change is pensions with the potential going from full international reporting standards down 
to FRS102, which is more limited reporting standards which in practical terms means that 



there is a significant reduction of the number of pages within a set of accounts. Mark 
Hodgson explained that as the international standards are currently drafted the 
requirements still require full assurance. 

 Councillor Christy referred to the report which details the associated fees and he made the 
point that they appear to be quite substantial and he asked for the differences between the 
years 22/23 and 23/24 to be explained. Mark Hodgson stated that the fees shown for 23/24 
are for the first year of the new contract that public sector audit appointments have let for 
the new round and the contract reflects the cost of performing an International Standards on 
Auditing (ISA) with all the regulatory requirements that are now incumbent of an audit. Mark 
Hodgson explained that the figure on the right is the old contract and when it was introduced 
there were fewer regulatory requirements but that was the baseline fee and ever since that 
fee was introduced there has been a significant additional fee levied in each of the years 
which almost closes the gap between the two but that is not shown in the document due to 
the fact that the scale fee is what is actually published formally by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments. Mark Hodgson explained that if the scale fee is added to what has been 
charged to complete an audit in 2021/22 the figure will be that which is shown in the report 
in the left-hand column. 

 
Members noted the 2023/24 Provisional Audit Plan. 
 
ARMC37/23 ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 

 
David Thacker, Interim Audit Manager, presented the Anti-Money Laundering Policy to the 
committee. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Booth stated that it is a worthwhile policy and is one that should be in place, and 
it is a subject matter he is aware of due to working previously within a financial 
environment. He added that one of the aspects which does not appear to have been 
mentioned was with regards to the Joint Money Laundering Steering Group who provide 
guidance predominantly for financial institutions, however, it may prove useful to refer to it. 
Councillor Booth made the point that with regards to staff training, one of the associated 
offences with money laundering is tipping off and the offence carries a five year prison 
sentence and, therefore, when undertaking staff training, there needs to be assurances that 
the level of training is adequate as staff need to be clear and have an understanding of 
what their obligations are under the legislation. David Thacker stated that work will be 
undertaken to adapt the training for staff accordingly and he added that he does agree with 
the issue of tipping off. Councillor Booth made the point that the point that he was making 
that it maybe colleagues not working in a financial role where the issue may arise. David 
Thacker stated that the training session will be rolled out to all staff, and it is likely to be 
made a mandatory training session.  

 

Members agreed to APPROVE the Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 
 
ARMC38/23 RISK BASED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 

 
David Thacker presented the Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 2024/25. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Christy stated that there does not appear to be any audits which focus on ICT 
security and given recent cyber attacks which have been reported he asked David Thacker 
for his view. David Thacker stated that cyber security appears on the list for the current 
audit year, and he is just about to finalise a report on cyber security with the Head of ICT 
and an update will be provided to the committee at the meeting in July. Councillor Christy 
asked whether an audit on cyber security can be undertaken more frequently, and David 



Thacker stated that it is something that he can follow up and he added that it was question 
of resources, however, he needs to ascertain from the Corporate Management Team 
whether cyber security should be included as a key fundamental annual audit. David 
Thacker added that being aware of the training is a key aspect and to ensure that all staff 
undertake annual cyber training because users are the most vulnerable to cyber-attacks. He 
explained to the committee that the work of audit is adaptable and if an issue arises it can 
be added onto the programme of audits and, if necessary, it can be audited annually. 

 Councillor Booth explained that with regards to the reactive work that can be undertaken 
there are only 20 days for contingency which are shown in the audit plan which, in his view, 
does not appear to be sufficient time and effectively only enough time for one extra audit. 
He made the point that members have previously recommended that more contingency time 
should be factored into the audit plan, but he interprets from the report that the audits shown 
need to be undertaken to provide the levels of assurance that are needed at the current 
time. David Thacker explained that it is necessary to ensure that a good breadth of 
coverage is included which is based on factors which include the alignment to the Council 
plan. He made the point that the role of audit is where value can be added and he explained 
that he has changed the number of days per audit to ensure that auditors have enough time 
to conduct a comprehensive risk-focused audit. David Thacker made the point that best 
practice from internal audit planning comes down to not setting a rigid 12 month plan as 
things can change and, therefore, it is a flexible plan and it can be reviewed again in 6 
months. David Thacker explained that the plan before committee has been agreed by the 
Corporate Management Team as a good coverage, but flexibility is key. 

 Councillor Booth stated that he has always said that the plan should be adaptive and not set 
in stone so that it can be amended as necessary. He asked whether the contract monitoring 
of highways has been considered as he has raised concerns previously with regards to 
street lighting in the past and he recalls that should have been undertaken last year. David 
Thacker explained that he has spoken to Mark Greenwood, Head of Assets and Projects, 
regarding this and it has been agreed that this will be reviewed in the forthcoming municipal 
year and likely to be in quarter 2. Councillor Booth asked whether that could be seen as 
being too soon as it is his understanding that the street lighting provider is currently being 
reviewed with an imminent decision being made and he questioned whether it will provide 
enough time to obtain an understanding on how a new contract is operating if the provider 
could be changing. David Thacker agreed to provide feedback to Councillor Booth as the 
work of audit needs to align with the work being undertaken by the Transformation Team so 
that it is not disruptive for the services and the work is either undertaken in tandem or as far 
apart as possible. 

 
The committee acknowledged the Internal Audit resources and noted the draft Internal 
Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
 
ARMC39/23 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATE 2022/23 

 
David Thacker presented the Annual Governance Statement Update for 2022/23. 
 
The committee agreed to note the progress made against the actions identified in the 
Annual Governance Statement  for 2022/23. 
 
ARMC40/23 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members considered the Audit and Risk Management Committee Workplan.  
 
Mark Saunders stated that there will be the requirement to incorporate the various tasks which will 
be undertaken for the External Audit Report and the Statement of Accounts which will incorporated 
in the workplan once it is agreed with Ernst&Young.   
 



Members noted the workplan and for it to be updated as appropriate. 
 
ARMC41/23 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no items of topical interest. 
 
 
 
 
4.45 pm                     Chairman 


